performance for the quarter. Management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures reflect an additional way of analyzing aspects of our ongoing operations that, when viewed
with our GAAP results, provides a more complete understanding of the factors and trends affecting our business. However, non-GAAP results should not be regarded as a substitute for
corresponding GAAP measures, and should be viewed in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP. To provide investors with
information to assist them in assessing our financial results on a comparable basis with historical results, we have provided certain non-GAAP financial measures in this press release
that include the effects of the disposition of T-Chek and the acquisition of Phoenix as if they had occurred at the beginning of our 2012 fiscal year.

(more)

C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.
August 6, 2013
Page 4

A reconciliation of our reported results to pro forma financial measures for the quarter ended June 30, 2012 is as follows (dollars in thousands):

A reconciliation of our reported results to pro forma financial measures for the six months ended June 30, 2012 is as follows (dollars in thousands):

(more)

   Reported

T-Chek
Operations

Phoenix
Operations

   Pro Forma
Total revenues   $ 2,955,714   $ (13,354 )   $ 223,408   $ 3,165,768

Purchased transportation and related services   2,107,799   —   177,369   2,285,168
Purchased products sourced for resale   422,392   —   —   422,392

Total purchased services and products   2,530,191   —   177,369   2,707,560

Net revenues   425,523   (13,354 )   46,039   458,208

Personnel expenses   177,184   (3,601 )   21,419   195,002
Selling, general and administrative expenses   62,589   (2,938 )   9,952   69,603
Amortization of acquisition intangibles   836   —   4,067   4,903

Total other operating expenses   240,609   (6,539 )   35,438   269,508

Income from operations   $ 184,914   $ (6,815 )   $ 10,601   $ 188,700

1. Adjustments have been made to historical Phoenix operations for the addition of amortization expense of finite-lived intangible assets recorded in connection with the
acquisition ($4.1 million), rent expense for lease agreements entered into in connection with the acquisition ($84 thousand), and depreciation on a building acquired in the
acquisition ($37 thousand). An adjustment has also been made for the elimination of contractual changes in compensation ($5.1 million). There were no pro forma adjustments
to the T-Chek historical results.

2. Net revenues are our total revenues less purchased transportation and related services, including contracted motor carrier, rail, ocean, air, and other costs, and the purchased
price and services related to the products we source.

   Reported

T-Chek
Operations

Phoenix
Operations

   Pro Forma
Total revenues   $ 5,507,828   $ (26,129 )   $ 406,608   $ 5,888,307

Purchased transportation and related services   3,917,380   —   323,688   4,241,068
Purchased products sourced for resale   750,179   —   —   750,179

Total purchased services and products   4,667,559   —   323,688   4,991,247

Net revenues   840,269   (26,129 )   82,920   897,060

Personnel expenses   360,622   (7,706 )   41,100   394,016
Selling, general and administrative expenses   123,510   (5,926 )   18,750   136,334
Amortization of acquisition intangibles   1,678   —   8,133   9,811

Total other operating expenses   485,810   (13,632 )   67,983   540,161

Income from operations   $ 354,459   $ (12,497 )   $ 14,937   $ 356,899

1. Adjustments have been made to historical Phoenix operations for addition of amortization expense of finite-lived intangible assets recorded in connection with the acquisition
($8.1 million), rent expense for lease agreements entered into in connection with the acquisition ($168 thousand), and depreciation on a building acquired in the acquisition ($75
thousand). An adjustment has also been made for the elimination of contractual changes in compensation ($5.1 million). There were no pro forma adjustments to the T-Chek
historical results.

[…]

Pro Forma

Total net revenues $472,602 $425,523 -$13,354 $46,039 $458,208 3.1%

Personnel expenses 206,009 177,184 -3,601 21,419 195,002 5.6%

Selling, general & admin 79,091 62,589 -2,938 9,952 69,603 13.6%

Acquisition amortization 5,026 836 0 4,067 4,903 2.5%

Total operating expenses 290,126 240,609 -6,539 $35,438 269,508 7.7%

Income from operations $182,476 $184,914 -$6,815 $10,601 $188,700 -3.3%

Percent of net revenue 38.6% 43.5% 51.0% 23.0% 41.2% -6.3%

Q2 2013 Actual Compared to Q2 2012 Pro Forma

• 2012 Pro Forma includes the effects of the disposition of T-Chek and acquisition of Phoenix as if
they had occurred at the beginning of our 2012 fiscal year. A reconciliation of actual results to
pro forma appears in Appendix A

• Headcount increased approximately eight percent in the second quarter of 2013 compared to
the second quarter of 2012 excluding the employees of Phoenix, Apreo and T-Chek

• SG&A increase was impacted by the settlement of an auto liability claim and the integration
costs of Phoenix

Three months ended June 30

5

In thousands

2013 Actual 2012
Actual

T-Chek
Operations

Phoenix
Operations

2012 Pro
Forma

% Change
Pro Forma

Total net revenues $928,324 $840,269 -$26,129 $82,920 $897,060 3.5%

Personnel expenses 418,654 360,622 -7,706 41,100 394,016 6.3%

Selling, general & admin 148,415 123,510 -5,926 18,750 136,334 8.9%

Acquisition amortization 10,073 1,678 0 8,133 9,811 2.7%

Total operating expenses 577,142 485,810 -13,632 $67,983 540,161 6.8%

Income from operations $351,182 $354,459 -$12,497 $14,937 $356,899 -1.6%

Percent of net revenue 37.8% 42.2% 47.8% 18.0% 39.8% -5.0%

YTD Actual compared to prior YTD Pro Forma

• 2012 Pro Forma includes the effects of the disposition of T-Chek and acquisition of
Phoenix as if they had occurred at the beginning of our 2012 fiscal year. A
reconciliation of actual results to pro forma appears in Appendix B

• 2013 Actual compared to Pro Forma 2012 net revenues increased 3.5 percent for
the six months ending June 30, 2013 compared to the first six months of 2012

• Pro Forma income from operations decreased 1.6 percent

Six months ended June 30

6

Transportation Results Q2 2013